special attraction for researchers to further investigate 

the role of village officials in community 

empowerment efforts. The area of community 

empowerment that is the focus of this research is based 

on data from the Sungai Asam APBDes for the 2019 

fiscal year amounting to IDR 22,500,000 (twenty-two 

million five hundred thousand rupiahs) consisting of 

Village Apparatus Capacity Building activities, 

PKPKD / PPKD / TPBJ Capacity Building activities, 

and Stunting Training / Counseling activities. Based on 

document research, the management of village funds in 

Sungai Asam Village, Karang Intan District is well